and Purchase Agreement;

(ii) a premium of approximately 4.3% to the average closing price of HK$0.92 per
Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five consecutive trading days
up to and including the last trading date prior to the date of the Sale and Purchase
Agreement; and

(iii) a premium of approximately 7.9% over the average closing price of approximately
HK$0.89 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last ten consecutive
trading days up to and including the last trading date prior to the date of the Sale
and Purchase Agreement.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming there will not be any other issue or
repurchase of Shares prior to the Completion) are set out as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon
Completion (assuming there
will not be any other issue
or repurchase of Shares
prior to the Completion)

No. of Shares Approximate
% of number

of Shares
in issue

No. of Shares Approximate
% of number

of Shares
in issue

First Global Limited, Star Eagle
Enterprises Limited and Bigfair
Enterprises Limited (note 1) 300,000,000 75.0% 300,000,000 62.5%

Vendor A — — 56,000,000 11.7%

Vendor B — — 24,000,000 5.0%

Public Shareholders 100,000,000 25.0% 100,000,000 20.8%

Total 400,000,000 100.0% 480,000,000 100.0%

Note:

1. The aggregate 300,000,000 Shares consist of (i) 100,500,000 Shares held by First Global Limited,

a company wholly owned by Mr. Zhao Yi Wen; (ii) 100,500,000 Shares held by Star Eagle

Enterprises Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr. Lin Qi Jian; and (iii) 99,000,000 Shares

held by Bigfair Enterprises Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr. Chiu Kwai San. On 8 June

2016, Mr. Lin Qi Jian, Mr. Zhao Yi Wen and Mr. Chiu Kwai San entered into the concert parties

confirmatory deed to acknowledge and confirm, among other things, that they are parties acting in

concert with each other, and therefore First Global Limited, Star Eagle Enterprises Limited and